liability is reduced and the reduction of premium liability is recorded in other income on a pro-rata basis
based on the corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred and it is the Company’s
intention to file the appropriate renunciation forms with the Canadian taxation authorities.

Further, the corresponding reduction of share capital in respect of flow-through share financing as
previously recorded under Canadian GAAP is now recorded as an expense in the consolidated
statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

(d) Presentation

Certain amounts in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss have been reclassified
to conform to the presentation adopted under IFRS as noted in the following section. There was no
impact on the presentation of cash flows as a result of the change to IFRS.

- 26 -

Grandview Gold Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the Year Ended May 31, 2012

15. Conversion to IFRS (Continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The June 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Canadian IFRS
June 1, 2010 GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,432,824 $ - $ 1,432,824
Short term investments 25,037 - 25,037
HST and sundry receivable 26,416 - 26,416
Prepaid expenses 12,876 - 12,876

1,497,153 - 1,497,153
Reclamation bond 13,699 - 13,699
Mining interests 4,149,771 - 4,149,771

$ 5,660,623 $ - $ 5,660,623

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 89,284 $ - $ 89,284

Provision for environmental rehabilitation 13,699 - 13,699

102,983 - 102,983

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (Note 15(iii)(c)) 15,081,883 1,011,558 16,093,441
Warrants (Note 15(iii)(d)) 1,455,333 - 1,455,333
Contributed surplus (Note 15(iii)(d)) 8,982,005 - 8,982,005
Deficit (Note 15(iii)(c)) (19,961,581) (1,011,558) (20,973,139)

5,557,640 - 5,557,640

$ 5,660,623 $ - $ 5,660,623

- 27 -

Grandview Gold Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the Year Ended May 31, 2012

15. Conversion to IFRS (Continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (Continued)

The May 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Canadian IFRS
May 31, 2011 GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,177,679 $ - $ 1,177,679
Short term investments 25,286 - 25,286
HST and Sundry receivable 63,414 - 63,414
Prepaid expenses 17,718 - 17,718

1,284,097 - 1,284,097
Reclamation bond 12,718 - 12,718
Mining interests 4,568,757 - 4,568,757

$ 5,865,572 $ - $ 5,865,572

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 129,019 $ - $ 129,019

Provision for environmental rehabilitation 12,718 - 12,718
Deferred premium on flow-through
shares (Note 15(iii)(c)) - 80,667 80,667

141,737 80,667 222,404

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (Note 15(iii)(c)) 15,602,951 930,891 16,533,842
Warrants (Note 15(iii)(d)) 1,509,367 - 1,509,367
Contributed surplus (Note 15(iii)(d)) 8,982,005 - 8,982,005
Reserves (Note 15(iii)(d)) - - -
Deficit (Note 15(iii)(c)) (20,370,488) (1,011,558) (21,382,046)

5,723,835 (80,667) 5,643,168

$ 5,865,572 $ - $ 5,865,572

- 28 -

Grandview Gold Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the Year Ended May 31, 2012

15. Conversion to IFRS (Continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (Continued)

The year ended May 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian IFRS IFRS
Year ended May 31, 2011 GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

Expenses:
Investor relations, business development

and reporting issuer maintenance costs $ 85,387 $ - $ (85,387) $ -
Professional fees 153,760 - (153,760) -
Management and consulting services 107,750 - (107,750) -
Office and administration (Note 15(iii)(d)) 58,120 - 353,465 411,585
Exploration evaluation expenses 8,568 - (8,568) -
Gain on disposition of mineral property rights (2,000) - 2,000 -

Operating loss before the following (411,585) - - (411,585)
Interest income 2,678 - - 2,678

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (408,907) $ - $ - $ (408,907)

- 29 -

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2014

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

Grandview Gold Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

November 30, May 31,
As at 2014 2014

Assets

Current
Cash $ 847 $ 13
HST receivable and prepaid expenses 6,830 8,554

Total assets $ 7,677 $ 8,567

Liabilities

[…]

purposes immediately prior and upon completion of the Share Exchange.

When the terms and conditions of the proposed transaction with Grandview are finalized, the parties
will be able to choose between participating in conversion of their loan to shares of Grandview or a
repayment of their loan plus interest within 120 days of receipt with maturity dates ranging from
January 29, 2015 to March 24, 2015. The funds bear interest at the rate of 8% per annum.

Subsequent to November 30, 2014, the Company issued 612 Class A preferred shares for $102,000.

1

PUDO INC.

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

November 30, 2014

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

F-1

Schedule “F”
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2
- See Accompanying Notes -

PUDO Inc.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at November 30, 2014
In Canadian Dollars
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

My Courier
Depot Inc.

Note 2

Cash 847$   359,132$   a 115,000$   291,979$

a (115,000)

c 102,000

d (102,000)

f (68,000)

HST receivable 6,830   15,790   -   22,620

Amounts receivable -   11,377   11,377

Prepaid expenses -   19,540   -   19,540

Total current assets 7,677   405,839   (68,000)   345,516

Intangible asset -   20,208   20,208
Total assets 7,677$   426,047$   (68,000)$   365,724$

Accounts payable and accruals 227,110$   35,171$   a (115,000)$   147,281$

Advances payable to Gordon Cooper 40,025   -   g (30,000)   10,025

Redeemable preferred shares -   -   c 102,000   -

e (102,000)

Borrowings -   533,394   b 50,866   26,945

b (455,315)

d (102,000)

Total liabilities 267,135   568,565   (651,449)   184,251

Share capital 16,533,842   16,668   b 455,315   1,415,613

e 102,000

e (16,533,842)

e 811,630

g 30,000

Reserves 8,982,005   -   e (8,982,005)   -

Deficit (25,775,305)   (159,186)   a 115,000   (1,234,140)

b (50,866)

e 25,660,305

e (956,088)

f (68,000)

Total equity (259,458)   (142,518)   583,449   181,473

Total liabilities and equity 7,677$   426,047$   (68,000)$   365,724$

Grandview
Gold Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

3
- See Accompanying Notes -

PUDO Inc.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Six Months Ended November 30, 2014
In Canadian Dollars
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

My Courier
Depot Inc.

Revenue -$   4,844$   -$   4,844$
Cost of sales -   2,422   -   2,422
Gross margin -   2,422   -   2,422

Expenses

General and administrative 56,981   126,108   -   183,089
Finance costs -   8,236   -   8,236
Total expenses 56,981   134,344   -   191,325

Net loss and comprehensive loss (56,981)$   (131,922)$   -$   (188,903)$

Net loss per share  - basic and diluted (0.01)$   (0.04)$   (0.01)$

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 4,058,152 3,333,332 14,663,722

Grandview Gold
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

4
- See Accompanying Notes -

PUDO Inc.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Year Ended May 31, 2014
In Canadian Dollars
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

My Courier
Depot Inc.

Note 2
Revenue -$   -$   -$   -$
Cost of sales -   -   -   -
Gross margin -   -   -   -

Expenses

General and administrative 114,953   27,264   -   142,217
Finance costs -   -   b 50,866   50,866
Transaction costs -   -   e 956,088   1,024,088

f 68,000

Gain on sale of mineral property interests -   -   a (115,000)   (115,000)
Total expenses 114,953   27,264   959,954   1,102,171

Net loss and comprehensive loss (114,953)$   (27,264)$   (959,954)$   (1,102,171)$

Net loss per share  - basic and diluted (0.03)$   (0.01)$   (0.08)$

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 4,058,152 3,324,999 -   14,655,388

Grandview Gold
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

PUDO Inc.
Notes to Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2014
In Canadian Dollars
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

5

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position as at
November 30, 2014 and the unaudited pro-forma consolidated statements of loss and